

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 46 MM 2022

**DAVE McCORMICK FOR U.S. SENATE, and DAVID H.
McCORMICK,**

Petitioners

v.

**LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as Secretary of
State for the Commonwealth, et al.,**

Respondents

**ACTING SECRETARY CHAPMAN'S ANSWER TO THE APPLICATION
FOR THE COURT TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ITS
KING'S BENCH POWERS AND/OR GRANT EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

May 26, 2022

Josh Shapiro
Attorney General

Christine P. Sun
(*pro hac vice* application forthcoming)
Marina Eisner
(*pro hac vice* application forthcoming)

Michael J. Fischer
Chief Counsel and Executive Deputy
Attorney General

States United Democracy Center
1101 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036

J. Bart DeLone
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Sean Kirkpatrick
Senior Deputy Attorney General

Jacob B. Boyer
Deputy Attorney General

*Attorneys for Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth Leigh Chapman*

1600 Arch Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 768-3968
jboyer@attorneygeneral.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Federal Law Prohibits Disqualifying Timely Received Absentee and Mail-in Ballots Returned Without the Voter’s Handwritten Date.....	11
A. This Court Should Follow the Third Circuit’s Interpretation of Federal Law.....	11
B. A Handwritten Date on a Ballot Return Envelope is not “Material” to Determining Eligibility Under Pennsylvania Law	13
II. State Law Also Prohibits Disqualifying Timely Received Absentee and Mail-in Ballots Returned Without the Voter’s Handwritten Date.....	18
III. The <i>Purcell</i> Principle Cannot Insulate Counties’ Denials of the Right to Vote from Judicial Review	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	23
<i>Dooner v. DiDonato</i> , 971 A.2d 1187 (Pa. 2009).....	12
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Hall v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 851 A.2d 859 (Pa. 2004).....	12
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 653 (Pa. 2014)	3
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Election in Region 4 for Downingtown Sch. Bd. Precinct Uwchlan I</i> , No. 1381 CD 2021, 2022 WL 96156 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 10, 2022).....	8
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	15
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	23
<i>Migliori v. Lehigh County Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 22-1499 (3d Cir. May 23, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000).....	4
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	12
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	16, 22
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	22
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	23
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1322 CD 2021, 2022 WL 16577 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 3, 2022).....	8

<i>Sadler v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 244 A.3d 1208 (Pa. 2021).	20
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	15
<i>Stone Crushed P’ship v. Kassab Archbold Jackson & O’Brien</i> , 908 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006)	12
<i>W. Chester Area Sch. Dist. v. A.M.</i> , 164 A.3d 620 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	13
<i>Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	15
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914)	22
Constitutions	
Pa. Const. art. V, § 2(a)	3
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1	4, 15
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14	4
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI	4
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	12
Statutes and Legislation	
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922	11, 21
25 P.S. § 2811	4, 15
25 P.S. § 3050	5, 18
25 P.S. § 3055	19, 20
25 P.S. § 3063	19
25 P.S. § 3146.1	4
25 P.S. § 3146.2b	4
25 P.S. § 3146.6	<i>passim</i>

25 P.S. § 3146.8	10, 15, 19
25 P.S. § 3146.9	6, 16
25 P.S. § 3150.12b	4
25 P.S. § 3150.16	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3150.17	6, 16
25 P.S. § 3553	17
25 Pa.C.S. § 1301	4, 10, 15
25 Pa.C.S. § 1328.....	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 502.....	3
42 Pa.C.S. § 726.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 10101	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
1972 Op. Atty. Gen. No. 121	4
Pa. Dep’t of State, <i>Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Return Envelopes</i> (Sept. 11, 2020)	5, 6
Petition for Review, <i>Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Elections v. Chapman</i> , No. 339 MD 2021 (Oct. 1, 2021 Pa. Commw. Ct.).....	8
